

No. 24-10841

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Rochelle L. Smith,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

General Motors, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 23-cv-379  
Hon. Reed O'Connor

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

TARA PATEL  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
202-921-2770  
Tara.Patel@EEOC.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
Argument .....	8
I. The district court relied on a definition of “substantially limited” that the ADAAA expressly abrogated. ....	9
II. The district court failed to consider whether Smith adequately pled that she was “regarded as” disabled. ....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	18
Certificate of Service .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldrup v. Caldera</i> , 274 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Alexander v. Verizon Wireless Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 875 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Alexander v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 826 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Brown v. Sudduth</i> , 675 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15, 17
<i>Cannon v. Jacobs Field Servs. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Dennis v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 564 F. App'x 85 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 10
<i>Epley v. Gonzalez</i> , 860 F. App'x 310 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Glick v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , No. 24-cv-00350, 2024 WL 3264514 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2024).....	8
<i>Grant v. Cuellar</i> , 59 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 1995) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Great Lakes Ins., S.E. v. Gray Grp. Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 76 F.4th 341 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2

<i>Lozano v. Schubert</i> , 41 F.4th 485 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Mann v. Louisiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 535 F. App’x 405 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>McInnis v. Alamo Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 207 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Mueck v. La Grange Acquisitions, L.P.</i> , 75 F.4th 469 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Ray v. Glidden Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Shiimi v. Asherton I.S.D.</i> , No. 92-5562, 1993 WL 4732 (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 1993) .....	8
<i>Tyler v. La-Z-Boy Corp.</i> , 506 F. App’x 265 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 717 F. App’x 440 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	12

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12116 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12117 .....	1

42 U.S.C. § 12205a .....	1, 12
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(8) .....	11
§ 2(b)(5) .....	11
§ 2(b)(6) .....	11
<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1630.1(c)(4) .....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(2) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(3) .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i)-(ii) (1991) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ii) .....	12, 13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(iv) .....	12
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	1
